each Share (being 105% of the Average Closing Price as at 31 December 2015) or via Off-Market Purchases at
the Maximum Price of $0.276 for each Share (being 120% of the Highest Last Dealt Price as at 31 December
2015);

(iii)	 that the purchase or acquisition of Shares by the Company, which required funds amounting to $7,093,904
for Market Purchases or $8,512,684 for Off-Market Purchases was financed entirely using its internal sources
of funds; and

(iv)	 that the purchase or acquisition of Shares was made entirely out of capital and the Shares were held as
treasury shares after the purchase or acquisition,

the financial effects of Share purchases by the Company pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate on the audited
consolidated financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2015 (“FY2015”), are set
out below.

186

Letter to Shareholders (cont'd)

Scenario 1
Market Purchases of 30,843,059 Shares made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

Group Company
Before Share

Purchase
After Share

Purchase
Before Share

Purchase
After Share

Purchase

As at 31 December 2015
Share capital 36,832,301 36,832,301 36,832,301 36,832,301
Other reserves 1,348,223 1,348,223 – –
Retained profits 66,506,265 66,506,265 6,996,744 6,996,744

104,686,789 104,686,789 43,829,045 43,829,045
Treasury shares – (7,093,904) – (7,093,904)
Shareholders’ funds 104,686,789 97,592,885 43,829,045 36,735,141

Current assets 83,381,004 76,287,100 9,911,889 6,628,766
Current liabilities 30,813,665 30,813,665 6,932,613 6,932,613
Cash and cash equivalents 54,688,659 47,594,755 3,283,123 –
Working capital 52,567,339 45,473,435 2,979,276 (303,847)
Total borrowings (1) 2,587,178 2,587,178 – –
Net tangible assets (2) 102,915,929 95,822,025 43,808,436 36,714,532
Net profit after tax attributable to shareholders 7,004,744 7,004,744 3,817,584 3,817,584
Number of Shares 308,430,594 277,587,535 308,430,594 277,587,535

Financial Ratios
Net tangible assets per Share  (cents) 33.37 34.52 14.20 13.23
Earnings per Share (3) (cents)   2.27 2.52 1.24 1.38
Gearing ratio (4) (times) 0.02 0.03 – –
Current ratio (5) (times) 2.71 2.48 1.43 0.96

Notes:

(1)	 Total borrowings relate to finance leases.
(2)	 Net tangible assets equal total net assets less deferred expenditure and other intangible assets.
(3)	 Earnings per Share is calculated based on net profit after tax attributable to shareholders divided by the number of issued and paid-up shares.
(4)	 Gearing ratio equals total borrowings divided by shareholders’ funds.
(5)	 Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

187

Establishing Stronger Foundations

Engineering the Future

OKP Holdings Limited

Annual report 2015

Scenario 2
Off-Market Purchases of 30,843,059 Shares made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

Group Company
Before Share

Purchase
After Share

Purchase
Before Share

Purchase
After Share

Purchase

As at 31 December 2015
Share capital 36,832,301 36,832,301 36,832,301 36,832,301
Other reserves 1,348,223 1,348,223 – –
Retained profits 66,506,265 66,506,265 6,996,744 6,996,744

104,686,789 104,686,789 43,829,045 43,829,045
Treasury shares – (8,512,684) – (8,512,684)
Shareholders’ funds 104,686,789 96,174,105 43,829,045 35,316,361

Current assets 83,381,004 74,868,320 9,911,889 6,628,766
Current liabilities 30,813,665 30,813,665 6,932,613 6,932,613
Cash and cash equivalents 54,688,659 46,175,975 3,283,123 –
Working capital 52,567,339 44,054,655 2,979,276 (303,847)
Total borrowings (1) 2,587,178 2,587,178 – –
Net tangible assets (2) 102,915,929 94,403,245 43,808,436 35,295,752
Net profit after tax attributable to shareholders 7,004,744 7,004,744 3,817,584 3,817,584
Number of Shares 308,430,594 277,587,535 308,430,594 277,587,535

Financial Ratios
Net tangible assets per Share  (cents) 33.37 34.01 14.20 12.72
Earnings per Share (3) (cents) 2.27 2.52 1.24 1.38
Gearing ratio (4) (times) 0.02 0.03 – –
Current ratio (5) (times) 2.71 2.43 1.43 0.96

Notes:

(1)	 Total borrowings relate to finance leases.
(2)	 Net tangible assets equal total net assets less deferred expenditure and other intangible assets.
(3)	� Earnings per Share is calculated based on net profit after tax attributable to shareholders divided by the number of issued and paid-up shares.
(4)	 Gearing ratio equals total borrowings divided by shareholders’ funds.